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ma~.hsw n Smith, m.;JJ., 1.AC.S., PC. 
NEUROLOGICAl. SURGERY 

FOUR SEASONS OFFICE BUILDING 

301 6 WILLIAMS ORIVE 

FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA 22031 

TELEPHONE 560-1 1 4.6 

R. Craig Jenninqs, Esquire 
2936 Chain Bridqe Road 
Suite 230 -
Oakton, Virginia 22124 

Dear P.r. Jennings: 

~ .. pril 5, 1978 

Re: Theresa DeLaFleur 

qRegarding your recent queries - as of mid-August, 
~..r. DeLaFleur ,.,as improvinq to the point where ""'e 
anticiPated a work return in Seotemher. The car 
accide;t therefore, which occur~ed in August, 
obviously played a major role in her inability to 
return to work at the Fairfax Hospital. 

Based. on her present condition, I believe that the 
likelihood \-Tas that she wonlc'! ha,re been back to 
work now sufficiently recovered fro~ her accident 
of ~"arch 11, 197~ had not the car accident occurred. 
Hotvever this stateMent r:'\Ust he tempered. bv the fact 
that she did have a lesion on the myelogram at the 
L4-5 level on the left side before the car accident 
occurred. t/-

Very truly yours, 

r·1a the\·1 N. Smith, r1. D. 

r£1S/dc 
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NEUROLOGICAL SURGERY 

FOUR SEASONS OFFICE BUILDING 

3016 WILLIAMS DRIVE 

FAIRFAX. VIRGINIA 2203 t 

TELEPHONE S6Q-1 146 

I 
~arch 9, 1°78 

Aetna Casualty & Suret:' Division 
702~ Jones Branch Road 
McLean, Virginia 22101 

Re: Theresa DeLaFleur 
~F 53 CC 467041 

Theresa DeLaFleur presently has evidence of a 
herniated disc at L4-5 on the left side. She will 
re-enter the hospital for a myelogram this Monday 
and the surgery is to be done later on in the month 
by myself and Dr. !'!alka. 

For further infornation, con·tact this office. 

17ery truly yours, 

Mathew rT. Srni th, l-1. D. 

l-1NS/dc 

... 

~- -
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THE F.AIRFAX HOSPITAL 
3300 GALLOWS ROAD 

FALLS CHURCH. VIRGINIA 22046 

S4-4~-J5 

3/l2/7tJ DISCH: J/15/icJ 

Ha tne~·l N • S8 i th , H. 0. 

t-~<.£~.::.L.;r ILUJBSS: T'nis is a re~di:lission for t11is thlrty-fiv~· 
tec.r ·:>lJ fema.l~, \tbo last St.li.ii~:er had a lar.tinectO~J· for hernitlted disc, 
L.), :51 on t!le ri'i~lt sioe:. !\t t1l<'3.t tirae the myelogram shor,..Jed a addi­
tlvn.Jl ucicct at L~, 5 on ~1e lcfl. ·.i.'his area was explore..~! at op .. ~ra­
tion aaJ not found to 'YJarrcnt disc excision. Postot=:eratively she did 
t,,rell, 'r•ia;l ...i~e t·,:) r-~turn to v.;orK in Septe~i.ber, how·ever in 1ilid-ri.U9U!3t 
~[·~e ~.vas involv~d in -:l c~r accid.;;nr. end hud ~xacerbation of her back 
z;·ain an'..l also ne·:.:!·~, left ::.;houl.jer an:l arm pain. Serial ex.:r.1inations, 

-·in t.cdJ ex::.~uin~r' s off.ice, found t-Jt:.Jkness of extensor. hallt.;cis lort .. JU3 
"':'- · -·,c·i·· !·:;·· ~,tc:,i .;_;. 1 ·"ll' r!\l·,~~n·· ,..._1 t'·lp l~·.~..··.:a. Si··'o r·n-~.-::.-,r ""''-.::'11. ,......,L· •. "'l,."' 
.... ll .. ~ .. ·'-'o...J-1..- ... ••• .... ... ::J,·'- ..L\,;;':.) '-4 ~ .... ':J ..,..l • - ·- 1.. _u._. "''"'-t.·-...c.o.- hl.I- '.J<ooJ '-M·l 

was ::.;UtJ'·Jes:.2U and foi.· tni3 rea~on the patient enters the bos:?ital. 

J:>::Y.>ICAL r.,~~'.dit-i.=\'.::J:,)i\!: Rev~alc~d little ne:·1 sine~ h2r cJischar·~e. She 
!·1~S a reas;)n.Jul'' 'dell healed l~in;~ctoir.·•: incision. Sne ha3 oecome 
SCfi.C\·/hat o:-:!::.:;e since her previou~ ex.zm:ination. Neurolcgic examination 
.-,;t~:l·;rwise reve.:tl~.J 30me JLninis!lc<.l ran3e of motion of the neck a.1d 
al)~r~rac~ 02 ~.:ooitive 1:indings insofar as \veaknc~s, saC".sory or reflex 
c:~~n·JcS an~ ccn~ernc.-d in the left Ul_)per extremity. Her back is limited 
::;or.!C\l!lat ran::;c: of r.1otion. Str:1ight lc--3 raising r;ositive bilaterally 
on tll\~ left :t 60 uegrecs r i"]ht about ~u degrees. ~·here is weakness of 
extensor hall~ci.3 lonsus muscle on ~he left. 

U\~Ui{.t·:rORY i:,!\'1·:\: Lm:tb~r ond cervical myeloJrams r~~,,ealed a .~11all 
c..i~::cct C 5, o on the left. t\ 9rof:\li1ent df;fcct at L4, S on tnc left side. 
C:.:.C, urinaly~i~-:. ·.;r:ce nonu."ll. Spl.nal fluid studies \•ter\~ nor.nal. 

U\.t..3c.'l,..J.'.I\.L C~x;;~~·~!:.: ~~ter . the &:·~~.n~lograrJ she rer.iained for two <.lays 
t..ec.1u3e 0£ t,:ostn:yelo.Jrr:t?hic cotn[:laints. She is dischargeu for rear1i;ti.ssion 
for ~lecti V2 surgery i&1 ar{J(OXi:ilately t~·ICl'J'~ to four teen duyS. 

L .. it·i~/:.-...J 

3/lj/"lu 
J/ll /il~ 

H£i~··di\.:'I:D !..Uilc;(\...~ UISC 1 L4, ::i 1 Lt:F':' SIDC. 
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Ai.].'!: . ,... .. 
..Jf ..... :_/ /•.J 

THE FAIR-FA}{ ~~OSPITAL 
3300 GALLOWS ROAD 

FALLS CHURCH, VIRGINIA 22046 

,, .. 
~· ... _,. 

1!/4/ I 0 

l:Ji~t·;s.G..~'l' I~u~! ... .JS: l'~1is ~'-:1t.i·::~nt I:!Z•3 a lc:~:; ra·::.i1e:r involved hi.:;to'ry, 
re::~n:ns .:::': ::lis tine tor ·:~J.::cti~":: lt~""Jinccto!ll.:f fusiun tlle folJ.c~r­
inJ 1~iCCi~i:1g. t>lco.s~ 53€: 11:-.::r ~·t .::~Jiou::; a·:htission fer .J::;tails. dGr 

ir.t2r i ~~ ~~i;-3t:•r7 is net re:-r,.:trl<able. H:~r 3ympt::xm-; ar~ ttnch::.:-r.~.:j. 
·1'~1(' f iti~:~ in,Js ·,.;e:re !;he s~~~i::: 1 tn:tt is, s:.x;cific&lly :..i~.linis:1ed trun!~ · 
fr:.or.ion, ;;:,.:;i tiv .. e s tr·:~i·Jhi: l:~; r .:1i:5inj •.Jn tne .l~ft 1 ue.~.knc 3.3 e;~­
t·?r..:::>r C.t.:i.l.lucls lo;-y_;;u3 iTL!J:;cl-= en t:12 left .. 

C:3C anr..1 urinul~lsis T.·;ere nounul. Chc~-::t X-ray 

H0:3!?Il'~lL C0il;_~-~~= S~1t: t-ra;:; tal<~n t'.J the o~x;rati~9 rnorr~ Oti 3/1. i, 
l;~~1incct\.,;•1'f . .-.!t L4-:) ~.r.::s c~rried o;Jt ·J!: ~"1~ l~tt \t!ith rr:'!\O'Jcl ,jf 
c n:1rni?.!te'J disc ~ollo~ved b'/ a ;.;-oinal fusi::>Ll 0V Dr. ~vt=l:~a. l:iost­
, .... , .. -.r-~tl. ··-J, v '!"'!-v., .:.1· .J · -~ 1 1 ~1- tt-:•""U.;:., ~he c· ... ·,1r1' n: .. ~r. ·navl· ... v, s1· ~-. n1· F1·---.,., -~-.... v .. _...,L I ;:, ...... J f.l\;..:. ... •V :J"'• """'· .. v ., """'--"' ' ... :r:.J J -

.:~.11t h:::c~·. ~IY.i le~i :x.:L·1. s:-1~ '.-las ambulatcr.J ir, rout iae fashion • 

..;l&e: ~'18.3 .Jte~~ril·:- anri in:J:.'.Y~.:-1Jr::ntly a-,~ulc:tor·{ ·,,•ith les::; ;::.;ajn 
··~..,lll- =~·11• '".::""1·~·-:~ ,-~1·.,., ...:.~ ... .-::. ]·..: ... ,l·t::'.-.~ol;,.:,e:-:1· ,...,,.,_ iJ"'lr-,..of.~·,. H.l"'•r .-:ii-• ., •• _.,__ ........... _lt- :.··":;a. ..... '-''"-- ·;;J .... , .~ .. .., ....... .:., '- ·- ... .~......,..... t.;.; .,. 

11,.-ul·,~ ... -:-, i,.n.' .. l .. ! '-.··· rC\'"'\''IfC.'J al.. •• ')'~t~r ti••:CJ rl,-,':!t••••••"'lra"-i(.,t:': 'rt:.:o'l'!:'t"''"'rl't .... _ , .. ·-..·.:.. ·-••ll..l,..._...-.. ·•:.. '=' .c4 ~ ~··-· :;>oJ._ ··"':::"- '-·•"'- h.; .... .;.~ v._ 

'.·/.:.'·; 3 7 . i. • 

•• l:.J I \ll< 
·~/~.:/·,·!;; 

t:,/:;/7 ..... 

:u~e~;I-'"\n:".l I ... :·l~~H.V81d'EU.:\...!\L DI;-JC 
~~~.Lt;~ Ii.b'J.~:.~I:~ILITY, fHt~\'l'tl. 

-----
~·1. ::i~;1i i:.£'1 , :.i .. ·J • 
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NEUROLOGICAl. SURGERY 

P:OUR SeASONS OFFICE BUILDING 

301 6 WILLIAMS ORIVE 

FAIRFAX. VIRGINIA 22031 

TELEPHONE 560•1 146 

October 2, 1978 

Robert K. Richardson, Esquire 
4031 University Drive - Suite 202 
Fairfax, Virginia 22030 

Re: Theresa DeLaFleur 

Dear Hr. Richardson: 

~I don't entirely understand the need for clarification. 
~ have no intention of changing my opinion in this 
case as there is no evidence for me to change my 
opinion. In essence as stated on several occasions, 
Mrs. JeLaFleur had an exascerbation of a pre-existing 
condition. The condition being a disc injury related 
to an industrial accident and the exascerbation - ·----.. 
resulting from an auto accident.~/ 

MI~S/dc 

. -.. ., 
~ -~:· 
· .. ' 

.......... 

" ..:-... .• 

.. 
...... 

Very truly yours, 

~c:~~ 
Mathew N. Smith, M.D. 

,. . 
"'• . . · .. 
. . . 

:.· 

: 
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THERESA DeLaFLUER, Claimant 

v. Claim No. 526-832 

FAIRFAX HOSPITAL, Employer 
AETNA CASUALTY & SURETY C0l4PANY, Insurer 

Mr. Robert K. Richardson 
Attorney at La\'/ 
4031 University Drive 
Suite 202 
P. 0. BOX 367 
Fairfax, virginia 22030 
for the claimant • 

Mr. R. Craig Jgnnings 
Attorney at Law 
1012 North Utah Street 
Arlington, vi~ginia 22201 
for the Defendants 

Hearing before Deputy Commissioner HINER, at Fairfax, 

Virginia, on January 10, 1979. 

All witnesses having been duly sworn, the following 

testimony was taken. 

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER HillER: 

Mr. Jennings, it's on your application, what do you rely 

on? 

MR. • JENNINGS : 
/ 

We rely upon the medical report of Dr. Smith.under date of 

April 5, 1978, wherein he indicates that as of that date he feels 

7 



~hat Mrs. DeLaFluer, as of that time, could return to work on 

her regular duties if it had not been for the car accident tha~ 

occurred back in August of '77. 

DEPUTY CO~~ISSIONER HINER: 
other 

Do you have any/evidence you want to put on at this time? 

MR • JENNINGS : 

NO. Mr. Richardson. 

MRS. THERESA DeLaFLUER, CLAIMAl'\IT 

BY MR. RICHARDSON: 

Q Mrs. DeLaFluer, in addition to Dr. Smith you ~rere also being 

treated by Dr. Malaka, Dr. Jeffrey Malaka? 
-··---

A Yes. Right. 

Q What was Dr. Malaka doing as compared ~o what Dr. Smith \~s 

doing:in your treatment? 

A Dr. Malaka performed a spinal fusion for orthopedic surgery. 
----------- ---

Q He did the surgery-- Dr. Smith did the diagnosis and Dr. 

Malaka did the surgery? 

A Dr. Smith did a laminectomy. Dr. Malaka did a spinal fusion 
------------·-

at the same time. ___ ___...,--- ., 

Q Okay. And then bettreen the two doctors who was the one that 

you were supposed to report to to find out when you could go back 

to work with regard to the fusion? 

-2- Mrs. Theresa DeLaFluer 
claimant 
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A Dr. Malaka. 

Q And the repoLt from Dr. Malaka, the handwritten no~August 

1978, was when you were released to return to work by Dr. Malaka 

A Right. 

Q And did you subsequently apply for work? 

A Yes, I did. 

Q How long did it take you to find a position? 

A I returned to work on October 16. 

Q October 16, and that was at again Fairfax Hospital? 
• 

A Right, same position. 

Q Have any of your medical bills for any of the surgery or 

treatment, which have been made a part of the record previously c 

for any of the medical treatment related to the injury been paid 

by Aetna? 

MR • JENNINGS : 

I object to that. I think tha~'s immaterial. 

MR. RICHARDSON: 

well, if Aetna has paid any medical---

MR • JENNINGS : 

It's irrelevant. 

MR. RICHARDSON: 

The reason for bringing the point up is a previous 

-3- Mrs. Theresa DeLaFluer 
claimant 
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ruling by the commission, the medical expenses were 

ordered paid. 

MR. JENNINGS: 

well, \~O said that they have come from-- Your 

contention is that they came fro\n the car accident, 

so why should we be paying them? 

MR. RICHARDSON: 

well, that's the point that I want to-clarify 

to what extent we•re going to have to determine what 
• 

medical bills are to be paid out of this action and 

what medical bills are not. 

MR • JENNINGS : 

Well, okay. Let me just say my position real 

quick. Until some doctor says that it came from the ------- ---·- -·- -·--·-----·--·------
industrial accident not the car accident, then I'm 

-- . ·-· . - -· .. . .. . 4- ·- . ·---· .. ·~- -· .. -· -· ... . ······--~·-~···-

not going to pay for them, that is, or suggest to 
____ .--- ·----- ----·---:--

Aetna that they pay for them. I mean I don't think 
.. -··· ... _ .. ____ ... .., ___ _ 

you can have your cake and eat it too, claim it in the 

car accident case and then have us pay for them in the ---
industrial accident. 

,.---
MR. RICHARDSON: 

We wold take the position that the disability 

-4- Statements 
10 



caused by the injury from the treatment of those 

injuries is related to the--is covered by compensation 

DEPUTY C0~1ISSIONER H~NER: 

I'd simply say ~his, Mr. Richardson, that the 

commission's award simply requires the employer to 

pay all medical·bills occasioned by this industrial 

accident. 

MR. RICHARDSON: 

That • s correct • 

DEPUTY CO~~ISSIO~mR HINER: 

That's. it. 

MR. RICHARDSON: 

And there is apparently a dispute as to which ones 

are occasioned by the industrial accident. We're takini 

the position that if the disability is occasioned by 

the industrial accident, the medical expenses related 

to that disability occasioned by arising from the 

industrial accident and are proper for compensation, 

and Mr. Jennings takes---

DEPUTY CO~~ISSIONER HINER: 

Well, that's what they've got to prove then 

depending on what the evidence is, the reason for the 

-5- Statements 
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• 

cause of ~he particular hospitalization. I think we 

have to ge~ into that issue. 

MR. JENNINGS : 

couldn'~ agree more. We've already paid for, I 

think, one laminectomy that was occasioned by the 

industrial accident. 

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER HINER: 

I think what you're going to have to do, Mr. 

Richardson is be specific about what you're claiming, 

about what medical expences haven•t been paid. Ba­

cause I'm not going. to be able to separate them unless 

I know what you contend.the carrier owes. I don't think 

they can respond just generally without some indication 

from you as. to what you expect or claim is compensation 

related and what isn't. 

MR. RICHARDSON: 

I can obtain itemized statements from each of the 

attending physicians and from the doctors who--­

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER HINER: 

I think it's going to require more than that. I 

.think it's going to require a statement from doctors 

as to what caused it, as to which accident or which 

-6- Statements 
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• 

incident did occasion the·treatment of---

MR. RICHARDSON: 

I believe we've already got that from the stand­

point of Dr. Smith indicating that---

DEPUTY C0~4ISSIONER HINER: 

Well, I have not been back, I have not read all 

these medicals in this file. If you're satisfied to 

submit it on the medical evidence that's in:the file 

now, that's all right with me. I'm just telling you 

what I'm go~ng to have to have to have to decide the 

case. 

MR. RICHARDSON: 

I would request leave to review the medical 

expenses we've got and verify what has been submitted 

to the commission because, to be honest, I don·•t know 

what expenses have been submitted and what have not. 

some of them have been sent to Mrs. DeLaFleur, some 

to me and to some of the insurance companies. I don't 

know where all the different treating physicims and 

doctors have been sending their bills. 

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER HINER: 

I would simply say this. If they're no further 
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along than that, I don't know that that issue can even 

be tried today. I think maybe you ought to get that 

together and get together with Mr. Jennings and see-
.., 

exactly what the issue is. I think it's a probative 

issue now. 

MR. RICHARDSON: 

Then the issue we'i1 re talking about today is 

compensation from when it was last ordered through the 

time she returned to work? 

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER HINER: 

Right. Now I don't object to going into the issue 

of the medicals if the file was in posture and if the 

evidence was in posture, we could do it, but if you're 

unable to tell me exactly what bills you think should 

be compensation, have not been paid, then I don't 

think I'm in any position to rule on it. I think you've 

got to be more specific in what you claim. 

MR. RICHARDSON: 

I'd have to get itemizations on the bills because 

I don't know which ones have not been paid. 

DEPUTY CO~~ISSIONER HINER: 

All right. Well, I suggest you do that, get 
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together with Mr. Jennings if there is still an issue 

and it can be decided on the record as it is now. If 

not, we'll just have to set it down for a hearing on 

that issue. 

MR. RICHARDSON: 

Fine. 

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER HINER: 

Okay? Mr. Jennings? All right? ~-
.. 

MR • JENNINGS·: 
• 

Yes, sir. 

DEPUTY C0~1MISSIONER HINER: 

Okay, go ahead. 

MR. RICHARDSON: 

I have no further questions.of Mrs. DeLaFluer. 

MR • JEmliNGS : 

Let me ask you a fet.<~ if I may. 

BY MR. JENNINGS : 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

You were released by Dr. Jeffrey Malaka, orthopedic surgeon, 

to return to work, regular duties, on August 29? ~ 

Yes. 

Now, you had a car accident back in August of 1977? 

Right. 

-9- Mrs. Theresa DeLa Fluer 
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Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

And you were under Dr. Smith•s care at that time? 

Yes. 

You remained under Dr. Smith•s care after that car accident? 

Yes. 

Indeed, you were under Dr. Smith•s care and had been 

hospitalized in March of 1978? 

Yes. 

And you had a lumbar laminectomy and a removal of a disc 
... 

··-·· ·---------------
• in March of 1978? 

Yes. 

And a fusion at that time? 

Right. 

That's where Dr. Malaka came in. 

Yes. 

You remained under Dr. Smith•s care throughout 1978 up 

until, I guess, as recently as last month? 

And Dr. Malaka•s care. 

And Dr. lotalaka • s care, right. Both of them. 

Yes. 

By the time you had your car accident in August of 1977, 

there had been no discussion at that time about any further 
/.·:.-. 

disc surgery had there? ~'(~-~· 

-10- Mrs. Theresa DeLaFluer 
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A Yes, because my myelogram previous to that surgery showed 

two ruptured discs and they only did one • 
. --- -· -·-... -····- ---·4-

Q They operated on one? 

A Yes. 

Q You say it showed t\-IO? 

A Yes. 

Q And he had operated on one back in--what? 

A JU 1 y 0 f ;JJ..-"-· 

Q JUly of '77. Had he discussed with you getting ready to 
• 

release you to return to \.vork in September of • 77? 

A Yes. 

Q But the car accident happened and then you couldn't go back 

to work, is that correct? 

A Right. 

Q NOW you do have a claim against the driver of the other 

car? 

A Yes. We haven't settled that claim. 

Q so you have a claim pending, right? 

A Yes. 

Q And in that claim you're contending that the surgery in 

' March of last year, '78, was caused by the car accident? 

. A NO. 

-11- !wtrs • Theresa DeLaF luer 
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Q You're not contending that? 

A No. 

Q Has suit been filed? You don't know? 

A NO. 

Q Okay. 

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER HINER: 
, .. 

Your answer is that you don't know, is that 

correct? 
..... 

A • Right. 

Q Have you submitted the bills for the hospitalization and 

the laminectomy and fusion to either the insurer for the person 

.who hit you? 

A No. I had a different injury in the car accident that had 

nothing to do with my back. 

Q Nothing to do with your back at all? 

A Not my lo~~r back, no. I hurt my neck in the car accident. 

Q When Dr. Smith reports that you flared up your back 

condition again, that's not correct? 

A That • s possible, but I think in a further report, if you-:keep 

on reading, he said it would have happened no matter what, the 

next time I sneezed, the next time I lifted something at work; 

it was a pre-existing condition before the car accident. 

-12- Mrs. Theresa DeLaFluer 
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Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

A 

If the says that, Mrs. DeLaFluer, I don't know where he 

says that. 

Well, it's in there. 

Well, if it's in there, it's in there. You don't know if 

suit has been filed in this other claim though? 

No. we haven't settled that claim, period. 
I 
I 
I 

Well, let me ask you, did you have medical pay:coverage on 

I -your car, on your automobile? 
! 

Yes. 
I 

( 
Did you submit the bills for the treatment that has been 

rendered by Dr. Smith and Dr. Malaka to the medical pay carrier? 

Only as far as my neck is concerned. 

Nothing as far as your back·~ Hasn't been submitted? 

Pardon? 

Didn't submit the hospitalization in March of last year to 

them? 

NO. 

Where have you submitted the bill. 

I haven't. 

MR • JENNINGS : 

That's all I have. 

MR. RICHARDSON : 

To clarify the personal injury case, suit has not 

-13- Mrs. Theresa DeLaFluer 
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yet been filed. TO what extent the medicals and dis-

ability related to the automobile accident as compared 

to the industrial accident are going to be claimed in 

that case is totally dependent on what the doctors say. 

Dr. Smith is going to be the same doctor we'll be 

relying on in the personal injury case as we are here. 

We can do no more than what he tells us in his reports. 

We are bound by wha~ he has already said in these 

• reports, so if he says there is a toss-up there on to 

'~hat extent ~~ey•re related each way---

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER HINER: 

Well, we may just have another issue here in this 

case later on, unfortunately, over some of these medicals, 

that's what I'm talking about. 

MR. RICHARDSON: 

That's correct. I think there's going to have to ,. 

be a determination on the personal injury case as to yl 

how much of them go there and how much go here. 

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER HINER: 

Do you have any other questions for her? 

MR. RICHARDSON: 

No, I do not. 
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DEPUTY CO~~ISSIONER H!~~R: 

Okay. 

BY DEPUTY COr~~ISSIONER HINER: 

Q What day did you go back to work? 

A October 16, 1978. 

Q october 16, '78, so you're not claiming any compensation 

after that date, is that correct. 

MR. RICHARDSON: 

That's correc1:. 

BY r1R. R!CHll.RDSON: 

Q You •ve been working full time on your---

A NO. 

Q --permanent part-time basis as you worked prior to the 

accident since October 16? 

MR • JENNINGS : 

I don't mean to pick at a dead horse, but I. 

think the release to return to regular duty says on 

August 29·, is the date. I don • t care if she ever 

went back to work. 

DEPUTY COr.1MISSIONER HINER: 

I understand that, but she has testified as to 

when she went back to work and I haven't the vaguest 
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• 

1/16/79 vlh 

notion. I'm just dependent upon what the--­

M..~ • JENNINGS : 

. Oh, okay. 

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER HINER: 

Thank you. 

(Witness Excused) 

(case concluded) 

.. 
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V I R G I N I A : IN THE INDUSTRIAL CO~SSION 

THERESA DeLaFLOER, Cl.aimant 

v. Claim No. 526-832 

FAIRFAX HOSPITAL, Employer 
AETNA CASUALTY & SURETY COMPANY, Insurer 

Mr. Robert Ko Richardson 
Attorney at Law 
4031 University Drive, Suite 202 
Po 0. Box 367 
Fairfax,.Virginia 22030 
for the Claimant. 

)lr. R. Craig Jennings 
Attorney at Law 
1012 North Utah Street 
Arlington, Virginia 22201 
for the Defendants • 

• 

qpinion by HINER 
Deputy Commissioner 

MAY 181979 

-... 

Hearing before Deputy Commissioner HINER, at Fairfax, 

Virginia, on January 10, 1979. 

This case is before us on application of the employer, 

filed Apri~ 19, 1978 8 alleging a change in condition in that the 

employee was able to resume regular employment by April 5, 1978. 

'l'he case has been the subject of previous awards of the 

Commission, pursuant to which compensation on account of total 

incapacity resulting from an injury to the baCk has been paid at 

a rate of $64.01 per week through April 19,· 1978. 

The record establishes that the claimant was about ready 

to return to work in August or September of 1977, having substantially 

recovered from the injury of March ll, 1976, when she was involved 

in an aut9mobile accident. This accident and the subsequent 

injuries caused considerable complications in the managemen~ of __ _ 
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this particular case. 

The employer in support of the application relies 

primari~y upon the medical record of the case, with particular 

reference to the report of·Dro Mathew N. Smith of April 5, 1978o 

Dr. l1athew Smith is the treating neurosurgeon who treated the 

claimant all along and who participated in the operative pro­

cedures performed upon the claimant. In this report Doctor 

Smith stated: 

uRegarding your recent queries - as of 
mid-August, Mr. DeLaFleur was improving 
to the point where we anticipated a work 
return in September. The car accident 
therefore, which occurred in August, 
obviously played a major role in her in­
ability to return to work at the Fairfax 
Hospital. 

Based on her present condition, I believe 
that the likelihood was that she would 
have been back to work now sufficiently 
recovered from her accident of MarCh 11, 
1976 had not the car accident occurred. 
However this statement must be tempered 
by the fact that she did have a lesion on 
the myelogram at the IA-5 level on the 
left side before the car accident occurred." 

In addition. the emp~oyer relies upon the report of Dr. 

Jeffrey s. 1-lalka, the orthopedic surgeon who also participated in 

the last operative procedure and performed the spinal fusion. 

Doctor Malka reported on August 29, 1978: 

"May return to full duty including lift­
ing, etc. & labor & delivery." 

On October 2, 1978,· in response to an inquiry from the 
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claimant's attorney, Dr. Mathew Smith reported further: · 

11 I don't entirely understand the need for 
clarification. I have no intention of 
changing my opinion in this case as there 
is no evidence for me to Change my opinion. 
In essence as stated on several occasions, 
Mrs. DeLaFleur had an exascerbation of a 
pre-existing condition. The condition 
being a disc injury related to an industrial. 
accident and.the exascerbation resulting 
from an auto accidento" 

The claimant herself testified that she did return to 

work at Fairfax Hospital at her pre-injury position on October 16, 

1978. She claims no compensation beyond that dateo 

At the hearing an issue arose regarding the responsibility 

of the e~loyer for certain medical expenses. Due to the un­

availability of sufficient evidence to decide that issue, this 

opinion will be confined to the return to work issue in the 

pending application. 

From an entire review of this record, we are persuaded, 

and find, that the claimant had recovered from the disabling effects 

of the industrial accident of March 11, 1976 by April 19, 1978. 

The reports of Doctor Smith, who treated the claimant during both 

injuries, clearly on October 2, 1979 attributes the disability 

subsequent to his April report to the exacerbation of the industrial 

injury by the auto accident and does not Change his previous .. • 

appraisal of her industrially related disabi~ity. 

Our award shal.l enter according~y. 
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• 

It is hereby ordered that the outstanding award of the 

Commission be 6 and it hereby is, vacated and set aside effective 

· Apri~ 19, 1979. 

The employer shall continue to provide medical attention 

limited to that whiCh can be proven to have been occasioned by 

the accident of MarCh ll, 1976. 

The case is ordered removed from the doCket. 
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(Refer to I.C. File No. in all 
eorrespondence aboul this 
iajury.) 

1.C. ~ILE NO. S2 ti-832 

DEPARTMENT OF WORKMEN"S COMPENSATION 

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF VIRGINIA 

CARRIER'S NO. 

P. 0. BOX 1794 RICHMOND. VIRGINIA 23214 

DATE OF ACCIDENT 3/ll/75 
NOTICE OF REVIEW 

TO THE PARTIES ADDRESSED: 

A REVIEW before the fun Commission will be 
held at: 

OD · 

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION COURTROOM 
· Blanton ~ding - 3rd Floor 
Governor and Bank Streets 
Richmond, Virginia 

Cl3i:tant. by cotmsal.. :ado applicatiQQ 
f'ozr review befare full. ClBa!.aa.ion of 
dacisi.o:l o£ Deputy Cctatds-i()t)U' ~, 
aat.aa •r: J.s" 1979. 

This review is a part of a schedule and C31Ul0t be 
postponed without considerable inconvenience. The Com­
mi1sion will not consent to postponement except upon 
st.ridly legal grounds. 

No additional evidence of any natare is taken at 
the time of review before the full Commission. 

The Commission's proa!dure permits the filing 
of briefs in lieu of appearance or oral arguments. 

All parties in interest have the privilege, if they 
so desire, of being present at the above time and place. 

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF VIRGINIA 

'!'heresa Dei.a?2uer 
RE: v. 

Fa!rfa:'C nos:oi ta1 
-----~---...- ..... ---

Claimant 

r ~sa DeLa.~uer -, 
• [~ to ~unaall 

L 

Employer 

-, 

L 

lasarance ·Carrier 

L _J 

r 

L 

r 

Claima.at'a Counsel .. 
~X. Richard-~* E:fq .. 1 

• 4031 tbiversi.ty nri.ve.suite 202 
P.O. 2=c 367 
~~ Vixg~. 220l0 

_J 

Defendant's Counsel 

a. c:ai.g Jennings_. Eaq.. -, 
• 1Ql.2 l{C..~ TJtah Straet 

O'J~ ''_j 
Arlin~-.c:n,. Vir9ing201 

'1,/19 
Date or this Notice 27 
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VIRGINIA: 
IN THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION 

THERESA DeLaFLUER1 Claimant 

v .. Claim No. 526-832 

FAIRFAX HOSPITAL, Employer 
AETNA CASUALTY & SURETY COMPANY 1 Insurer 

Robert K. Richardson, Esquire 
P.O. Box 367 
Fairfax, Virginia 22030 
for the Claimant. 

R. Craig Jennings, Esquire 
1012 North Utah Street 
Arlington 1 Virginia 22201 
for the Defendants • 

• 

. ·' 
/'. \;: 

; .= ~;\/) 
I ~· ~ J ;:h . 

~J'?/ll 
/i 

.. r.A{! 
/,£/~7-

.• I 

Opinion by JOYNER, 
Chairman 

SEP 4 1979 

REVIEW before the Full Commission at Richmond 1 Virginia, on 
uly 31, 1979. 

.· 

This claim is before the Full Commission for review of the opinion 

of May 18, 19 79 1 finding that the claimant had recovered from the effects of her 

industrial accident of March 11, 1976, and that she could have returned to her 

regular employment but for other non-related injuries by April 5 r 19 78. 

No useful purpose would be served here by a detailed review of the 

extensive medical records before the Commission. Suffice it to say that the claimant 

suffered back injuries on March 11, 19 76, by industrial accident which resulted in 

an initial period of disability commencing on April 8, 1976. Various awards for 
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periods of disability has been entered since that time. On May 31 19 77 I a 

myelogram indicated a ruptured disc at the 15-Sl interspace on the right and at 

the 14-5 interspace on the left. However, this initial diagnosis was not confirmed 

by surgery in July of 19 77. Following this surgery there .. was no medical evidence 

that the claimant had recovered to the point that she could resume her regular 

occupational duties before she suffered back injury by automobile accident in 

October of 1977. A careful review of all medical evidence since that date does 

not persuade us that the employer has met the requisite burden of proof in 

establishing that the claimant recovered from the effects of her industrial accident 

until August" 29, 1978, when she was released to return to her regular employment. 

The opinion appealed from will bemodified to provide for compensation for temporary 

total disability from Aprill9 1 19 78 I the date for which compensation was last paid, 

until August 28 1 1978. We further find that the March, 1978 surgery was causally 

related to the industrial accident of March 11, 19 76 1 and that the employer should 

be responsible for the cost of this medical treatment. 

AWARD 

An award is entered in favor of the claimant at th~ rate of·$ 64. 01 per 
- 1978 

week for temporary total disability beginning April 19 I 19 78 through August 2 8 ,~ 

· The employer shall pay or cause to be paid the cost of medical treatment 

rendered the claimant in March~ 1978, by surgery. 

From compensation there sl'B 11 be deducted and paid to Robert K. 

Richardson an attorney• s fee of $450.00 for legal assistance rendered the claimant 

herein. 
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SLENKER7 BRANDT, JENNINGS 8c. JOHNSTON 
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELLORS AT L.AW 

1012 NORTH UTAH STREET 

ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 2220 I 

(70:3) 522-4678 

F'AIRF"AX COUNTY OI'"F'ICE 
NORMAN F'. SLEN KER 
.JOHN .J. BRANDT 
R. CRAIG .JENNINGS 
WAL.TER L.. o·NEAL. CIQ38-IQ741 

.JOHN H . .JOHNSTON 

September 6, 1979 4065 CHAIN BRIDGE ROAD, SUITE 400 
F"AIRFAX, VIRGINIA 22030 

.JOSEPH O. ROBERTS 

.JOHN K. COLEMAN 

INDUSTRIALCOMMISSION OF VIRGD~IA 
Department of Workmen's Compensation 
Post Office Box 1794 
Richmond, Virginia 23214 

Gentlemen: 

Re: I. C. File No. 526-832 
Theresa DeLaFleur 
v. 
Fairfax Hospital 

ATTN: Honorable Robert P. Joyner,. Commissioner 

I am in receipt of the Review Opinion dated September 
4, 1979. In the award the insurer is directed to pay temporary 
total benefits beginning April 19, 1978, through ·August 28, 
1979. I assume the latter date is a typographical· error and 
should read August 28, 1978. I assume this aspect of the mat­
ter can be corrected by the Conunission.:· 

I also note in the Award that the employer is required 
to pay for the laminectomy and fusion performed in March ·1978. 
I would like to be reheard by the Commission in connection 
with this issue for two reasons. First, there is no medical 
evidence in the record whatsoever causally connecting that 
surgery to the industrial accident. Secondly, that· issue 
has never been before the Commission for resolution and I 
am respectfully drawing your attention to the first paragraph 
on Page 3 of Deputy Commissioner Hiner's Opinion of May 18, 
1979. I am at a loss to explain to my client how we are now 
made responsible for that surgery when that matter was not the 
subject of the application before the Commission, nor was it in 
any fashion the subject matter of the Hearing Commissioner's 
Opinion. I believe it was understood at the hearing that that 
matter was not before the Commission and, therefore, we took 
no steps whatsoever to present any evidence on this point. 
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Page 2 

I would hope that these items could be resolved promptly 
inasmuch as the time for filing a Petition for Appeal is run­
ning. 

cc: Robert K. Richardson, Esq. 
ODIN, FELDMAN AND PITTLEMAN 
Post Office Box 367 
Fairfax, Virginia 22030 · 

Si~erely yours, 
' i /"'( 

)

. t .• / 
. I .' 

R. La~ngs' 
. ( I 
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September 11, 1979 

Re: Claim No. 526-832 
Theresa DeLaFleur v. Fairfax Hospital1 

R.Craig Jennings, Esquire 
1012 North ·utah Street 
Arlington, Virginia 22201 

Dear Mr. Jennings: 

We acknowledge your letter of September 6, 1979, and you are correct that there was 
a typographical error in the period for which compensation ls to be paid for temporary 
total disability. This letter will serve as an Order of the Industrial Commission amend­
ing the award entered by the Full Commission dated September 4, 1979, to the effect 
that compensation shall be paid to the claimant at the rate of $64.01 per week for 
temporary total disability beginning Aprtll9 I 1978 through August 28, 1978, rather than 
August 28, 1979, as noted in the award. In all other respects the opinion and award 
of September 4, 19 79, shall remain the same. 

Your request to be heard by the Commission in connection with the finding that the· 
laminectomy and fusion performed in March, 1978 1 is the responsibility of the employer 
is denied. You are correct that Deputy Commissioner Hiner in hls opinion did not con­
sider the issue wtth respect to responsibility for certain bills as there was lnsu:fficlent 
evidence and the issue was not before him. 

The opinion of Deputy Commissioner \VUhoit, dated January 25, 1978;,:. clearly makes a 
finding that the industrial accident of 1v1arch ll, 1976, caused or set ln motion the 
additional disabling back condition which the clalma.q.t has suffered since the automoblle 
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accident of August 17, 1977, and that the accident aggravated or hastened the 
condition. It is obvious from the medical reports that the employee had a 
lesion at L4-r-S prior to the automobile accident. 

It may be that there are still disputed bills even with this finding but we assume 
that the parties can separate the bills between the automobile accident and the 
industrial accident. If this cannot be done there can be a hearing on .. .this basis 
but not on the basis that the second laminectomy and fusion was not the result of 
the, industrial accident. 

CGJ:l 

cc: Robert K. Richardson 1 Esquire 
P.O. Box 367 
Fair!:ax, Virginia 22030 

Very truly yours 1 

Ch~rles G. J3mes, 
Chief Deputy Commissioner 



ASSIGNivlENTS OF ERROR. 

1. The Commission erred in issuing its Opini'on and 

Award of September 4, 1979. 

2 •. The Commissioner erred in finding that claimant•s 

work incapacity did not terminate until August 29, 1978. 

3. The Commissioner erred in holding that the employer 

and insurer in this industrial accident case are responsible · 

for costs and expenses associated with claimant's laminectomy 

and fusion occurring in March 1978. 

-
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( /}/) 
THE USE OF THIS FORM -15· REQ

1

l._.£D UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF TH:. WORK:-,tEN'S COMPENSATION ACT. 

r .'~ .. ,'i 

' 

_ ile No. 

Caae of 

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA 
DEPARTMENT Of WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION 

lNDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF VIRGINIA 
P. 0. Box 1794, Richmond. Virginia 23214 

ATTENDING PHYSICIAN'S REPORT 

All quc:stions in this blank should be answered, and the report should contain an account of all injuries, no matter how trivial. Fill 
out blank in ink using pen or typewriter, 3nd mail promptly to the employer or the Claim Office of the insurance carrier. 

1. NAME OF INJURED EMPL.OYEE (First. midd/~ initial, last} ,2. OA TE OF INJURY (/rfo.,da'f,yr) 

Theresa DeLaFleur ~ r~arch, 107 f! 

( a. EMPI.OYEE"S HOME AOORESS (Numbn t1nd strt:d, city, stattt, %ip cod~l 4. OATE OF BIRTH (or IZJ~} !5. S£X 

4500KLing Drive, Alexandria, Va. 22312 {Mo •• day, yr.} 

J-28-43 :F ernal e 
IS. NAM~ OF EMPL.OYER , 
Pa~rfax Hosp1tal 

7. EMPLOYER"S AOORESS (Number and stred, city. state, :ip codeJ, 
~300 Gallows Road, Falls Church, Va. 

~ 

8. DATE OF FIRST VISIT {Mo.,diZy, 

yr.) 4-18-77 I ~- DATE DISCHARGED (!rfo.,d,zy,yr.! 110. WHO AUTHORIZED TREATMENT! 

11. EMPL.OYEE•S ACCOUNT OF HOW INJURY OR EXPOSURE TO OCCUPATIONAL DISEASE OCCURRED 

injured back lifting heavy patient 

• 
1.2. FINDING.S UPON EXAMINATION (INC:L.UDE RESUl-TS OF X•RAYS, L.ABORATORY STUDIES, ETC:. NOTE PRIOR INJURIES AND PRE• 

EXISTING CONDITIONS AND ANY REMARKS AND RECOMMENDATIONS ON THE REVERSE OF THIS FORM.) 

~~~ Lr~ Jl-/1-/ /'1 6-=- Q 

~~-&o 

113.DI~~~t ~~~ 14. IS OIAGNOSEO CONDITION DUE TO OCC:URRENC:E OESC:RfSEO 
IN ITEM l 17 

( 

/ 
\ 

I 

IF 0 NO•, .EXPU IN ON Rl£ VERSE 
~YES D NO OF THIS FORM 

~~ t.,r;;-- Ar, 
15. NATURE OF TREATMENT liS. DATES OF YOUR TREAT• 

Examination MENT {Mo., day, yr.) 

patient is k-- -~~o:~· to have lumbar rnye oqram ~robably 1st "'eek i l Hcfyl8-77 
17. WAS EMPLOYEE HOSPITAL.I"ZEO? DYES 0 NC 18. WERE X•RA YS TAKEN? DYES D NO ;:: -;:::.. 

(If "Yes, • &iv• 11ame ~Znd addrus of {1/"Yu. 
.. 

cifltl ,.~ull5 in ileml2J . -llospital in item 19} .• -· ~--
19. GIVE (I) NAMES, (2) AOORESSES, ANO (3) OATES OF TREATMENTS PROVIDED BY HOSPITALS OR OTHER DOCTORS FOR THIS INJURY 

Ed"t11ard Hac~·1ahon, Alexandria, Va. 

20. WAS THERE DISABII.ITY FOR WORK? I A. DATE DISABILITY BEGAN :B. DATE ABL.E TO RETURN : C. DATE ABLE"TO RETURN TO 

0 YES 0 NO (lf"Yu. 
.. I 

(lrfo •• day,yr.l ' TO L.IGHT WORK (Mo •• day. : TO REGUL.AR WORK (Mo. day, ,znswer I I 

' I yr.) I yr.} 
20--A.B.CJ .... I I I 

I I I 
I 

21. WIL,L. THERE BE PERMANENT DEFECT, OR FACIAL. OR HEAD OISf'"IGUREMENT? 0 YES 
(If •y~s. ·• de$t:ribe nature IZnd c::dcnt of sctmtt. E3timate loss offu:nt:tion in% ltlmt$}. 

QNo 

' 

22. NAME OF 4TTENOING PHYSICIAN (Typf! ·or print} 23. ADDRESS (Num6flr ctnd strut, t:ity. state, %ip code} 

r·~athew N. Smith, ~t.D. 
·• / 3016 Williams Drive 

ID~54-0937561 Fairfax, Virginia 22030 
%4. I CERTIFY THAT I PERSONALLY EXAM;~·~~ 215. DATE OF THIS REPORT 

. . C/" / ·-" ....--. ~ \ 

· SIGNATU · · ~'v v- / ~ M. 0. 4-18-77 ...•.. SIGJIIATua• Of" irrttl'IOIIIG PMYSICIAII 

·~ 

COMPLETE .. THI$ ~~POrRT IMMEDIATELY AFTER SEEING PATJENT. FOR THE FJRSTJqi,¥E. 35 
Form No. 6-10/2.1/74 400M . 2 0 19/il 
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r 
Hosp al 

Report. of Radiologic Consultation .. 
• 

Name: DE LA PLEUR, Theresa (1-28-43) 

----·-----··­·-

Physician: H. Smith 

History N~.: 54-42-95 

Date: ." 5~ 3.;.. 77 . . ~ .. -. --~ . . .. -.· ·· . ., ... 

Room: 664-1 

Interpretation: . ... 

LUZ.mAR UYELOGMH: 
Throu8b a needle at the L3-4 level, ·12 cc. of contrast ms.terial· was · 
introduced into.the lumbar eubornchnoid.space. There was free flo~ 
of the dye ~hroughout up to·~he lowe~.dorsal area outlining a 

. ·:. normal cord • ."· There were tt~.~ ~~tr.a dutaf filling· defects:: noted in · : 
. . . the: lo\Jer~·lumba~ renion.: Tho . .largest dofact is on the left sid& at·· ; 
· ... :.. ~~ ·. · the· L4-:-5 level.·;·· A second smaller dofect !s noted ori the right side 

::· 1:. ·at·. tho .LS~Sl.levcl. .The findincs seen at both. of the~e-.levela are ,- __ . 
.' ... ·).t· .. _most ·constatent ·with.; oequalaa. of herniated disc~.· No other, .. _:-·.: :: .. · ···:./t 
· .... ~-. ~·; · ·· lateraliz~ng >filling . de~~ct is; _s.een~ .. ·~ . .'.: ·_, .... .·: ·. . ·. . . ; ·:· ·~ ·: · 

·:· ..• ·• :.. . .':.}·: 1.··:· ........ : -~ J. ·: ·;:: ••• ·: • .J. ;:.._,·:·~ •• ::, .. :.(" ·.l .- ... ·~ •• ·.• • •• - . , ... 

.-. .-~~ D!PRESSI~~T: -~·. ·. ; ·:. ~.-;:.·:·;_ .·.- =-.. ~ .. -.:.~.: . 

. :-.~.~ · ~~:·. E2;~ra .~~?-~~1· 4efects ·at_ L~:-5. on_· .. ~e le£1; .~ .L5-Sl on the_ right: . .'. , ... ~. ·. 
·· ·~, side.·:::;·~)· .·:~ · .. ··· _..,: .. ·: ·~ ...... · \;:>:.:. :. ·:· · ·. ·. ,.. ·.:: ...... ~.: .·· ·. · 

, 0 • • ~ • , • • .. .. . . 

·. 

l . 

. . ~· . 

. ' ... 
··.· . =~· . 

. . ~· 
. .... . . .. 
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/ ( frf) 
THE USE OF THIS FORM IS REQt. ••• ED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF TH~ WORK~tEN'S COMPENSATION ACT. 

.'ile No. 

Caae of 

COMMONWEALTH Of VIRGINIA 
OE~ARTMENT OF WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION 

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF VIRGINIA 
P. 0. Box 1794, Richmond, Virginia 23214 

ATTENDING PHYSIClAN'S REPORT 

\11 qu~stions in this blank should be ~nswcrcd, and the report should contain an account of an injuries, no matter how trh·ial. Fill 
)Ut blank in ink using pen or typewriter, :and mail promptly to the employer or the Claim Office of the insurance carrier. 

( 
\.. 

( 

. 

. 

I 

I. NAME OF INJURED EMPLOYEE (First, middlt initial. last) 12. DATE OF INJURY (Mo.,day.~r) 
Theresa DeLaFleur March, 1Q76 

3. EMPLOYEE'S HOME ADDRESS (Numhtr t:nd strut, f:il)l, statw, zip cod~J 4. OA TE Ofl' BIRTH (or Ill~) 5. S£:1C. 

4500 Kling Drive, Alexandria, Va. 22312 (Mo., day, yr.J 

1-28-43 fema ~ e 
cs. NAME OF EMPLOYER 7. EMPLOYER'S ADDRESS (Numhtr and strut, city, statt. zip code). 

Fairfax Hospital 3300 Gallows Road, Falls Church, Va.~ 2046 

8. DATE OF FIRST VISIT (Mo •• dlly, 

yr.) 4-18-77 I g. 
DATE DISCHARGED (Mo •• dlly,yr.J Ito. wHo AUTHORIZED TREATMENT? 

11, EMPLOYEE•s ACCOUNT OF HOW INJURY OR EXPOSURE TO OCCUPATIONAL DISEASE OCCURRED 

·see previous report 

• 
12. F1NOINC:S UPON EXAMINATION UNCL.UOE RESULTS OF X•RAYS, LABORATORY STUDIES, ETC:. NOTE PRIOR lN.JURIES ANO PRE• 

EXI~TINC: CONOITION!S ANO ANY REMARKS AND RECOMMENDATIONS ON THE REVERSE OF THIS FORM.) 

herniated lumbar disc per myelogram 

t 3. DIA CiNOSIS 14. IS OIAC:NOSEO C:ONOITION CUE TO 0CCUAR£NC:£ OESC:RI0£0 
IN ITEM 11? 

IF 0 NO•, EXPL.A IN ON RE Y ERSE ex YES D NO OF THIS FORM 

herniated lumbar disc at L4-S,left and LS-Sl on right 
1!5. NATURE OF TREATMENT IG. DATES OF YOUR TREAT• 

Ar~F '-'~ 
MENT (Mo •• day, yr.} 

-
5-9-77 

17. WAS EMPLOYEE HOSPITALIZED? 0 YES D NC 18. WERE X•RAYS TAKEN? 0 YES D NO 
(If ''Y~s." 1iutt nam• 11nd addrt~ss of (lf"Yu, 

.. 
1iue r.sults in it•m 12) 

bospittd in item 19J 
19. GIVE (1J NAMES, (2) ADDRESSES, ANO (3) OATES OF TREATMENTS PROVIDED BY HOSPITALS OR OTHER DOCTORS. FOR THIS IN.JURY 

see previous reports 

20. WAS THERE DISABILITY FOR WORK! I A. DATE DISABILITY BEGAN : B. DATE ABLE TO RETURN : C. DATE ABLE TO RETURN TO 

0 YES 0 NO (lf"Yu. 
.. I 

(Mo •• d~Jy,yr.) I TO LIQHT WORK (Mo •• day,! TO REGULAR WORK (.'rfo. day • llnswtr I I 
I I yr.) I yr.) 

20-·A,B.CJ _... I I I 
I I I I 

21. WIL,L THERE BE PERMANENT DEFECT, OR F4CIAL OR MEAD DISFIGUREMENT? DYES 
(/{ 'Yu." d•scri6tt natur• and e:xt•nt of Sllmfl. Estimat• loss of functiort in% ltrms). 

ONo 

22. NAME OF ATTENOING PHYSICIAN tTypt or.printJ 23. ADDRESS (Nuntbtr arrd strut. city, state, zip cod•) 

r..Yathew N. Smith, M.D. ··. 
/ 3016 Williams Drive 

ID~54-0937561 Fairfax, Virginia 22030 
24. I CERT .. Y THAT I PERSONALLY lXAMINI~REATED THIS •~ 2!5. DATE Of" THIS REPORT 

?X~ cL.c .- -- 5-9-77 
SIGNATURE . .,.. ;=-. M. D. 

SICUUITU•I 0, .~oni,.OIIIG 'MYSIC•AN 

MAY 1 UJJ l~ II 
COMPLETE THJS REPORT IMMEDIATELY AFTER SEEJNG PATIENT FOR THE FIRST TIME. 38 

Form No. 6- 10/21/74 400M 
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THi FAIRFAX HOSPITAL 
3300 GAUOWS ROAD 

FALLS CHURCH, VIRGINIA 22046 

····-· 

1/2'1/11 

d. :.;i~tith, N.D. 

Hc;l~Jl:\"l't:U tJi.JCLEUS t->'JLJ?\JSUti 
L-S, 3-1 !UG~u· 
P'~d.GlLc; HE.HNI:il'&> NUCLEUS 
LJUL.i?t..JSu3 L-4-!> ~r 5IDB 
~U:jSI~3J..£ IN3'1"'Ad1Lll'Y 0F 3PI~lE 

Oi:-'S.t-U\"II0-.~: Lc'llninectomy L-5, 5-l .ctjht side 
• Hctnoval of harniaccCJ disc 

~xploratory lcuninectomy, L-4-5 
!clt :3iCle, no evijence. of. ~i.3c 
herniation 
E~xa ·tina tion by Dr. lialka 

£3.:..'I::L:\r:;;u BL~) .. )J WJ~: !UO cc. ~i 

~h0Cl~0ui~: ·Under general aneathesia with endotracheal 
tuuc in L)l.:lce and untiembolic stockings in place, the patient is 
placE:.:.l t;"">rone :Jn tl"K~ la-ni!1e~tor:ty tra;1e. ·rhe skin of the back is 
creoorcd ar.J ura:Jed in the usual manner. A lUidline vertical in­
cision is !MrKed .. in the .3kin c~ntered in· the L-4-5 area. An ·inci­
sion is :tii:de ana carried s,1arply through Gubcutar.eous tissue. Clamps 
4ar~ e.:Jplicu to the subcuticular lu~'Cr. _ i3lcE:X:dn~ vessels are cbagu­
lcJt~J. ti1e dorsal lu=-ltbuz: ;l~_.;on(.:uro~is is cl£:unecJ of rather thick 
aceola.r tissu~::: cmti ir..ciscct Lilaterally. Using a knife cXJCi periosteal 
(~levc. tor£, t!le £:,praipinal "'usclcs are .treeJ snarr.:ly froc:t· tneir : 
.attti~l.Jirl~nts to tile. upfcr ror"·ier of the sacrura and tac S?inous prQ­
ccs.s~.:;s arl(t !a.~intlt! of L-5 .1rK:i L-4 t1ilatcrally. A lar9~ selt re­
tainin-:J (\~tractor .i::; t)lac~ti- in tht.: wounu. r\ttention is turneo to 

·· t..t.'1c ll~J;J:atentLli•l tla1Jlh~\ on the ri':Jht side ct. L-:,, S-l. rhid structure 
l::i wiridOtv.,:d .::nJ r .:riK>v~.: il1 •Ji2cc meal tasilion. ·rne nerve root is 
oi.3place~ l~~cGra.~.ly uy a lur-:JU bul..;in·::, mas3. 'l'he root is protected 
c:;j1~"'\ r :!trctct:-..:d .. \.;:diall·, t.~~-.~ tHe •n.:.t:.:; is rna .. :; uo ot at-t:~n1-1atc~ :,.:·J~-
·--·1:. :· l·f·n-·;; .. ,. ~~1··' 1·1:., .. ·····1t =''1; · •- 1'n· ~-~.·~:~. l·n --.·-x· .... !"!te f-·::~1· .. ,r, 
\..~ t..... .. -' ·~ _ -~·l. -• 4.~ -·'-' ''·-" : ..,., _... .a.,:, ' _..)-...;... \..-~, '-'..&."" a':'.' \~ 

iJn~; L.1crc 1s 1:. ::.i'=!dlt:ltc cr ~~:~t t·.)n o.t ·Jut t n~;;l~-~1~ pulvosus. '.L1h.:.s l.3 
r-:::ao:/.:;ci in :-;.:~cJ.iJ. \.~~~.ter-1 11.:~c frc'lj::lentti. I'hc cii.3C sr;;.!.ce is th~~n 
~nt\~rc:d .;~nu i3 cu:~tb..;:-~ .~n:A cle:~:rJt::d .-1itu "ariou~:i sizad Pituitary 
roc;;eur:..; unJ curt:ttc.:r:;. l'nc toot is ~·.1cu:kcaly J~co::ipre:sscd c1na is 
rc:il~iJ:t :nuvc-j fr•J:~l sid~ t:; ::;i~.:c. t;xp.lot:uc.ion is ti1en carried ouc 
at L-... J-:; un tae lcit~ ~\t tnis level, t-J1e r.oot is frecq. "l1he ciisc 
1~ tlat. Incre i3 no evi.. .. :~ncc o£ ~1crnL~tion. At. his point, or •. 
:~;:,1·~~~ ;crut.JZ in cx~ai~r~.J ·i.:Jl~ :J •. :ine c:tnu ~et~ri·.lin~s tnat there is no 

· ·~vic!~~r.G:~ ,)£ '3i;ni~i~ant in:;t:l~)ility which would wnrr~nt. a spinal 
f:u:;lon. rho v;e:...:nci i.s t::1(;:n irri-Jatca and closcJ in lDyets 1:1 usual 
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THE FAIRFAX HOSPITAL 
3300 GALLOWS ROAD 

FALLS CHURCH, VIRGINIA 22046 

154-42-95 

fP.r:mner wi c.i1 2-u, J-u and 4-lJ Dlack silk sutures. A dry sterile 
drc.ssijl~ is applied. 'I'11e prvcedure is well tolerated. The oa­
ticnt is transferred to recovery roon in ~atis~actor¥ ccn~itlon • 

. h5/bp 
7/27/77 

.7/2d/77 ti. Smi t!l, ivl.D. 
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,. 
rHE USE OF THIS FORM IS REQ: ED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF TF.,_ WORK~tEN'S COMPENSATION J..CT. 

---
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA 

OEPARTMENT Of WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION 

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF VIRGINIA 
P. 0. Box 1794, Richmond. Virginia 23214 ~J6- ?);1 

.le No. -------...:..----------
Case of F 53 CC 467041 MR ATTENDING PHYSICIAN'S REPORT 

1 questions in this blank should be :answered, and the report should conuin :an 3ccount of 3Jl injuries, no maner how tri\"ial. Fill 
1t blank in ink using pen or typewriter, and mail prompdy to the employer or the Claim Office of the insurance carrier. 

t. NAME OF INJUREO EMPLOYEE (First, mitldl• initial. last} 12. OA TE OF INJURY (ltfo •• tldy,yr) 

Theresa DeLaFleur 3-11-?f; 
3. EMPLOYEE'S HOME AOORESS {Number tmtl st1ut. ~ity, stdtc, zip ~od~} 4. DATE OF BIRTH {or lfi~J 5. S£X 

4500 Kling Drive,. Alexandria, Va. 22312 {Mo •• dtty. yr.} 

1-28-43 ~ema ~e 
15. NAME OF EMPLOYER 7. EMPLOYER'S ADDRESS (Hrmtb•r anti str•ct• city. stilt~. :ip cod•). 

Fairfax Hospital 3300 Gallows Rd., Falls Church, Va. ~204 

a. DATE OF FIRST VISIT {Mo •• tldy. I 
yr.} 4-18-77 '· DATE DISCHARGED (Mo •• dtty.yr.) I to. WHO AUTHORIZED TREATMENT? 

1 t. EMPLOYEE"'S ACCOUNT OF HOW INJURY OR EXPOSURE TO OCCUPATIONAL DISEASE OCCURRED 

·see pr~yious report 

.. 
12. FINDINGS UPON EXAt.CINATION UNCLUD£ RESULTS OP' X•RAYS. LABORATORY STUDIES. ETC• NOTtt PRIOR IN.IURIES AND PR£· 

EXISTING CONDITIONS AND ANY REMARKS AND R£COMMENOATION5 ON THE R£VERSE OF THIS FORM.J 

herniated lumbar intervertebral disc at LS-Sl 
-I 

I 13. DIAGNOSIS 14• IS DIAGNOSED CONDITION DUE TO OCC:\JRRt!:NCE O&:SCRIB£0 

Lumbar laminectomy (7-27-77) ~ 
IN ITEM lt? 

IF "NO• • .EXP\.A IN ON R£V£ASE a YES D NO OF THIS FORM 

see attached ooerative report 
t!S. NATURE OF TREATMENT HI. OATES OF YOUR TREAT· 

surgery MENT {Mo •• dtty. yr.) 

~ 
17. WAS EMPLOYEE HOSPIT ALIZED',f!- YES D NC 18. WERE X-RAY 5 TAKEN? (X] YES D NO . 

(If .. Yes.,. 1iutt 'lame a'ld atltlress of (If "Y•s. 
.. 

tirut r•sults in itcrm 12J 
~' bospitttl in item 191 

6 

t;. GIVE (1) NAMES, (2) ADDRESSES. AND (3J DATES OF TREATMENTS PROVIDED BY HOSPIT4LS OR OTHER DOCTORS FOR THIS INJURY !. ·.('\ 
\ 

~ 

I 

Fairfax Hospital - 3300 Gallows Road, Falls Church, Va. 22046'ef'Jl.,oy 
Dr. Jeffrey Malka 

20. WAS THERE OISABIL.JTY FOR WORK? I A. DATE DISABILITY BEGAN :B. DATE ABLE TO RETURN ! C. DATE ABLE TO RETURN TO 

DYES ONo (lf"'Yn. 
.. I TO LIGHT WORK (ltfo,,tlay, : TO REGULAR WORK {Mo. day. 

~f answ•r 1 (/rfo •• Jtty.yr.) I 
I I yr.} I yr.} ~ -~ 20--A.B.CJ ..... l I I 

I 
A ------ J.,. #.Jt I I 

21. WIL,L THERE BE PERMANENT DEFECT, OR FACIAL. OR HEAD DIS,.IGUREMENT? 0 YES 
(If •y•s. ·• d~scribc nature anti •:.rt•ttt of s~~m•. Estimal• loss of/rnrdion in,:, te""s}. 

D .... <.V" 

~~~-~~~ 
22. NAME OF ATTENDING PtofYS}iiANMTyf) or prittt) 

Mathew N. Sm1t , •• 
23

3 
A~RESS (Nulbrr dnd strut, (ity. sldt~. zip ~od~ ,,.· 
0 6 W1l 1ams Dr1ve -

ID~54-0937561 /_ Fairfax, Virginia 22030 /z' ~ t./ 
24. I CERTIFY THAT I PERSONALLY EXAMINED~~ 25. DATE OF THIS REPORT 

8-9-77 SIGNATURE ~ 0. 
SIGIIATUa~ O' .arttNOI"G ,MYSICIAM 

42 
COMPLETE THIS REPORT IMMEDIATEt Y AI=TI=V (S:EING PATIENT FOR THE FIRSi.ij'fl.U.O ~77 

Form No. 6-10/21/74 400M 
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i ( 

rHE USE OF THIS FORM IS REQUI~.4J UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE JRK:'»tEN"S COMP NSATION ACT. 

.Je No. 

Case of 

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA 
DEPARTMENT Of WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION 

~ . INDUSTRIAL COMJ.-\ISSION OF VIRGINIA 
7_ 1 t ,_ () ;::1 /} P. 0. Box 1794. Richmond. Virginia 23214 

YJ~'£J t? ~~ 
F 53 CC 467041 MR ATTENDING PHYSICIAN'S REPORT 

II questions in this blank should be answered, and the report should contain an account of all injuries, no matter how trh·ial. Fill 
at blank in ink using pen or typewriter, and mail promptly to the c:tnployer or the Claim Office of the insurance: carrier. 

1. NAME OF INJUREO EMPLOYEE (First. middl~ initittl. lttstl 

Theresa DeLaF1eur 
I 2. DATE OF INJURY (Mo •• dtty.y") 

l 3-11-7 6 
1 

3. EMPLOYEE'S HOME ADDRESS (Numbt~r tlllti strut. city, stttt11. zip coJt~J 4. OATE Ofl' BIRTH (or 41111 !5 • .S £7. 

4500 Kling Drive, Alexandrii, Va. 22312 (Mo., dtty, yr.l 

1-28-43 fem~le 

5. NAME OF EMPLOYER 7. EMPLOYER'S ADDRESS (Numh•r ttnd strt~d, cit':/, sl~Zt~. aip code). 

Fairfax Hospital Falls Church, va. 

a. DATE OF FIRST VISIT (Mo.,tlay, I'· DATE DISCHARGED (Mo.,Jay.yr.) Ito. WHO AUTHORIZED TREATMENT? 

yr.) 4-18-77 
11. EMPLOYEE'S ACCOUNT OF HOW INJURY OR EXPOSURE TO OCCUPATIONAL DISEASE OCCURRED 

see previ_ous report 

• 
12. FINDINGS UPON EXAMINATION UNCL..UOE RESUL.TS OF X•AAYS, LABORATORY STUDIES, ETC. NOTE PRIOR IN~URIES ANO PRE~ 

EXJSTIN~ :~~ONS ANO ANY REMARKS ANO REC:OMMENOAT10NS ON THE REVERSE OF THI~RM.J 

(!lute ac~-~. /~....:_ .r~~~ • 

NA- ~~- /e1--._ /~ 
! 13. DIAGNOSIS 14. IS OIA~NOS£0 CONOITION OUE TO OCCURRENCE OESCRIBEO 

Status t lumbar laminectomv (7-27-· 7) ;,•TEM 
111

0 
IF .,.o .. .e:xPLAIN oN Re:ve:roue: p0S - ~ YES NO OF THIS FORM 

IS. NATURE OF' TREATMENT 

Examination 
10. D4TES OF YOUR TREAT• 

MENT (Mo., dtty, yr.) 

(RETURN TO OFFICE Til ONE l-~ONTH) 

I 17. WA! EMP ... LO.Y EE HOSPITALI~ED? 0 YES D Nf118. WERE X•RAYS TAKEN? D YES D NO 

(If Y ~ s. . I'!'" llttm• ttnd tttldr•ss of (If "y 41 s." &ill II rt~sults in itt! m 12} 
bosprtal 111 •t~m 19J 

19. GIVE (I) NAMES, CZ) ADDRESSES. ANO (3) OATES OF TREATMENTS PROVIDED BY HOSPITALS OR OTHER DOCTORS FOR THIS INJURY 

see previous report 

20. WAS THERE DISABILITY FOR WORK? l A. DATE DISABILITY BEGAN : B. DATE ABLE TO RETURN : C:. DATE ABLE TO RETURN TO 

DyES O NO (If "Yes, .. ttnswcr : (Mo.,tlay,yr.) l TO LIGHT WORK (Mo •• Jtty, : TO REGULAR WORK (Mo. dtty, 
20·A.B,C) ---... 1 l Y'·J l

1 
yr.) 

-- . I I I 

21. WII,.L THERE BE PERMANENT DEFECT, OR FACIAL OR HEAD 'DISFIGUREMENT? 0 YES 0 NO 
(If Yes." dcscriiJ• rtttture ttnd t~:tlt~nt of scmr~. Eslimtttll loss of/unction in,. t•mrs}. 

22. NAME OF ATTENDING PHYSICIAN {Typ~ or printJ 23. ADORESS (Nu1111Jer ttntl strftd, dty, slttte, zi' coJcl 

Mathew N. Smith, M.D. 
ID~54-0937561 

3016 Williams Drive 
Fairfax, Virginia 22030 

24. I CERTIFY THAT I PERSONALLY EXAMINED ANrATED ~ ~ 25. DATE OF THIS REPORT 

t SIGNATURE ~L'54~~~ · 0. l - SIGIIATUaf 0' AftldtiiGI'PMYSICIAII 

8-24-77 

COMPLETE THIS REPORT IMMEDIATELY-A~o SeEING PATIENT FOR THE FIRST TIME. 44 
Form No. 6- 10/21/74 400M AUG 2 91977 
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mathew n Smulc, m:JJ., :J.A.e.S. 
NI!UAOL.OGICAL. SURGERY 

FOUR SEASONS OFFICE BUILDING 

30 1 6 WILLIAMS DRIVE 

~~~~m~m~-T.nT~ 

Faj,t~~"~a, ,~2030 

September 19, 1977 

Aetna Casualty & Surety Division 
7926 Jones Branch Drive 
McLean, Virginia 22101 

Dear Mrs. Downey: 

Re: Theresa DeLaFleur 

Theresa DeLaFleur was doing well in August 9th;·visit 
· to my office with some residual leg pain and hoping 

to return to work in September. 
. 11 , 

She was in a car accident on August.~, 1977 when she 
sustained a cervical sprain and exascerbation of her 
low back problem. She also sustained a closed abdom­
inal injury. The major injury was to her neck and 
low back. 

She was started on a course of physical therapy. She 
remains· out of work principally on the basis of her 
car accident situation. Unfortunately there has been 
some exascerbation of her low back problem in that 
she sustained a back sprain superimposed on her healing 
laminectomy site. I would anticipate that this will 
extend her loss of time from work at least three and 
possibly as long as six months. 

Very truly yours, 

MSN/dc 

/ 
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Wathew n Smulz, 1n:JJ., 1A.C.S.pc 
NeUROL.OGIC:AL. SURGERY 

FOUR SEASONS OFFICE BUILDING 

3016 WILLIAMS DRIVE 

~~u.~m~m~-r.nT~ 

Fairfax ,..Xla. 22030 
. TEI..£PHON E S60. t 1 46 

November 23, 1977 

Robert K. Richardson, Esquire 
4031 University Drive 
Suite 202 

· Fairfax, Virginia 22030 

P~: Theresa DeLaFleur 

Dear Mr. Richardson: 

Mrs. DeLaFleur "W'!as re-exarnined on Novemhe~ 23, 1977 •. 
This. time she has complaints of· constant and worsening 

· left leg pain. In typical sciatic distribution exam 
• re~eals .strongly positive straight leg r~ising at about 

40 and \>Teakness of extensor· hallicis lonqus muscle on 
the left~ These findinqs were not previously noted. 
Therefore she has clinical evidence of probable hern~ 
iated disc at L4-5 on the left. · 

/I. \-rould summarize the situation as follo"t·rs: 

This patient had mvelographic unsuspecte~ evidence of 
disc pathology at L4-5 on the left while in the hospital. 

·Her clinical picture then related to LS-Sl on the·right. 
At operation, herniated disc was found and removed at 
LS~si on the right. On the.left side, at L4-5, the disc 
·was explored. It seemed to be normal. This represents 
then,·an exascerbation of a pre-existing condition. 
Undoubtedly the :exascerbation being caused by the car 
acci-ent and the ensuing problems. It is true ho~-1ever 
that the evi·.dence speaks for i tsel-t, that there '"'as a 
pre-exis.ting problem .at r.JA.-5 on the left side and it 

. certainly dates ha~~. to the industrial injur.y r 
For further information, please contact this office. 

~1NS/dc 
Enclosure 

Very truly yours, 

~~a the~' N. Smith 1 l'·t. D. 
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fflal~ew n Smilh, m ;;D., :J..A. e.s. PC' 
NEUROLOGICAL SURGERY 

FOUR SEASONS OFFICE BUILDING 
301 6 WILLIAMS DRIVE 

~~a.~mcm~-~tr 
Fairfax~Ta. /.2"31 

TELEPHONE 560• 1 1 46 

~anuary 11, 197B 

Re: Theresa DeLaFleur 

TO .~'lHOI .. ~ IT ~~ Y COUCERN: 

Please he adviserl that it ~;as noted on examination 
in my office on May 9, 1977 that Mrs. DeLaFleur 
had numbness of the toes on the left foot. 

For further information, please contact this o~fice. 

'{7ery truly vours, 

MNS/dc · 
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VIRGINIA: 
IN THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION 

THERESA DeLaFLEUR, Claimant 

v. Claim No. 526-832 

FAIRFAX HOSPITAL, Employer 
AETNA CASUALTY & SURETY COMPANY, Insurer 

Robert K. Richardson, Attorney at Law, 
4031 Unive~sity Drive, Suite 202, 
P. o. Box .367 
Fairfax, Virginia 22030 6 

for the Claimant. 

~ 
J. H. John~on, Attorney at Law, 
1012 N. Utah Street 
Arlington, Virginia,~ ;J.~ol 
for the Defendants • 

• 

Opinion by WILHOIT 
Deputy Commissioner 

JAN 2 5 1978 

' .. 

\ --· 
..... ,. . "' .... 

_Hearing before Deputy Commissioner WILHOIT at 

Fairfax, Virginia, on January 23, 1978. 

Theresa DeLaFleur, a thirty-three year old female, 

sustained a back injury (herniated lumbar disc at L4-S, left and 

LS-Sl on right) by accident _March 11, 19~6, which arose out of 

and in the· course of heremployment as a ••Registered Nurse" with 

Fairfax Hospital while receiving an average weekly wage of $96.02. 

The employer's insurer accepted this claim and paid 

the claimant compensation for total work inccp acity at the \'teekly 

rate of $64.01 pursuant to awards of this Commission. The last 

award was entered June 6, 1977 6 and compensation was paid pursuant 
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thereto beginning April 2, 1977 through April 14, 1977, and be­

ginning May 6, 1977 through November 17, 1977. 

The case is now before us upon the insurer•s appli-

cation, filed November 16, 1977, alleging a change in condition as 

defined by§ 65.1-8, Code of Virginia, Which would justify termi­

~. 2) 

nation of the outstanding award, if proven, in that the claimant 

was released for her regularwork on September 30, 1977. 

The party alleging change in condition has the burden 

of proof. J. A. Foust Coal Co.v. Messer, 195 Va. 762, 80 S.E. (2d) 

533. The requisite burden of proof is the 11 burden of persuasion". 

It is the claimant's testimony that she is unable to 

work because she has pain in her left wrist and down the left leg 

with numbness in the toes. 

The treating physician in this case is Dr. Mathew N. 

Smith, a neurosurgeon. 

The record reveals that subsequent to the accidental 

injury•o£ March 11, 1976~ the claimant developed pain in her right 

lower back and right leg with numbness of the left toes. 

On July 27, 1977 an operation was performed by 

Dr. Smith to repair a herniated disc in the claimant's low back. 

On August 17, 1977, while recuperating from the 

industrial accident the claimant was involved in an automobile 

accident when her car was struck broadside. It is the claimant's 

testimony that subsequent to this accident she began to experience 

pain in her left low back and down her left leg. 50 



(TR. 3) 

The application before us relies upon a report dated 

November 7, 1977 from Dr. Smith wherein headvised he had examined 

the claimant on August 19, 1977, and had anticipated that she 

would be able to return to work early in September of 1977. 

In an effort to help clarify the situation Dr. Smith 

wrote again on November 23, 1977, and said in part as follows: 

ui would summarize the situation as 
follows: 
11This patient had myelographic unsus­
pected evidence of disc pathology at 
L4-5 on the left while in the hospital. 
Her clinical picture then related to 
LS-Sl on the right. At operation, herni­
ated disc was found and removed at LS-Sl 
on the right. On the left side, at L4-5, 
the disc was explored. It seemed to be 
normal. This represents then, an exascer­
bation of a pre-existing condition. Un­
doubtedly the exascerbation being caused 
by the car acci-ent and the ensuing pro­
blems. It is true however that the 
evidence speaks for itself, that there 
was a pre-existing problem at L4-5 on 
the left side and it certainly dates back 
to the industrial injury.u ~' 

In the last report from Dr. Smith dated January 11, 

' 
1978, he advised his office notes made May 9, 1977 revealed that 

. . 
the claimant did experience numbness of the toes and the left foot. 

This Commission has consistently held that an antici-

patory return to work date by a physician. is not sufficient proof 

to establish that the claimant is, in fact, capable of returning 

to the full duties of her pre-injuty occupation, or any occupation. 

The report from Dr. Smith dated November 7, 1977 is clearly antici-
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patory and came about because of the automobile accident in 

August of 1977. Further, we believe that it is Dr. Smith's opinion 

that the industrial accident of March 11, 1976 caused or set in 

motion the ad~itional disabling back condition which the claimant 

has suffered since the automGbile accident of August 17, 1977, and 

that that accident aggravated or hastened the condition. 

After a careful consideration of the evidence we make 

the finding that said evidence fails to preponderate in proving a 

change in condition within the meaning of the· workmen's Compensation 

Law. We do not believe that the evidence before us preponderates in 

proving that incapacity for work attributable to the March 11, 1976 

accidental injury had ceased nor that the claimant is or was cap-

able of returning to the full duties of her pre-injury occupation. 

Accordingly, for want of proof, the application must 

fail and hereby is denied. 

The following award shall enter. 

AWARD 

The payment of compensation pursuant to our June 6, 

1977 award shall commence as of November 18, 1977, and continue 
' .. 

until conditions justify a modification thereof. 

Compensation having accrued shall be paid in a l:wztp 

sum and the remainder each two weeks thereafter. 

From the compensation awarded $500.00 shall be deduct-
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ed and paid to Robert K. Richardson, Attorney, Fairfax, Virginia, 

for legal services rendered Theresa DeLaFleur. 

The employer shall pay for necessary medical care 

caused by the March 11, 1976 accidental injury for as long as 

necessary. 

The case is ordered removed from the hearing docket. 
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VIRGINIA: 
IN THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION 

THERESA DeLaFLEUR, Claimant 

v. Claim No. 526-832 

FAIRFAX HOSPITAL, Employer 
AETNA CASUALTY & SURETY COMPANY, Insurer 

Robert K. Richardson, Esquire 
4031 Uni.versity Drive 1 Suite 202 
P.O. Box 367 
Fairfax, Virginia 22030 
for the Claimant. 

John H. Johnston, Esquire 
1012 North Utah Street 
Arlington I Virginia 22201 
for the Defendants • 

• 

Opinion by JOYNER, 
Chairman 

M'AR 14197ff· 

\. 

REVIEW before the Full Cpmmission at Richmond, Virginia 1 

on March 7, 1978. 

The Full Commission, upon review I adopts the findings of 

fact and conclusions of law contained in the decision of January 25, 1978. 

Accordingly, the said decision of January 25 1 19 78 1 is 

AFFIRMED, with the modification that the fee for claimant• s counsel is in-

creased to a total fee of $650.00. 

. I 
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